Pinellas County

COUNT?%gRDM\OSEION ERS K
M

Staff Report

File #: 23-1986A, Version: 1

Subject:

Florida Shared-Use Non-Motorized Trail Network Agreement and associated resolution with the
Florida Department of Transportation for construction and engineering inspection activities on
Pinellas Trail Loop Phase 4 from 126th Avenue North to Ulmerton Road.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the Florida Shared-Use Non-Motorized Trail Network Agreement and associated
resolution with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for construction and engineering
inspection activities on Pinellas Trail (Trail) Loop Phase 4 from 126th Avenue North to Ulmerton
Road.

e This project will complete one of the remaining segments in the southern portion of the Trail.

e The Florida Department of Transportation agrees to provide a grant reimbursement amount of
$2,244,074.00.

e The project is estimated to cost $2,466,471.69. The County is to fund remaining the
$222,397.69 with Local Infrastructure Sales Tax (Penny for Pinellas).

e As set out by the Florida Department of Transportation, design of this project will be completed
and submitted by May 1, 2024, a construction contract will be issued by August 23, 2024, and
construction will be completed by September 17, 2025.

e Agreement requires adoption of the resolution and the associated, previously executed,
Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement.

e Funding is budgeted under the Pinellas Trail South Gap - 126th Avenue North to Ulmerton
Road Project 003883A, included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the Local
Infrastructure Sales Surtax (Penny for Pinellas) at $595,00.00 and FDOT grant funding at
$2,244,000.00 for a total of $2,839,000.00.

Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest.
Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety and Welfare
2.5 Enhance pedestrian and bicycle safety

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorist,
commerce, and regional connectivity

4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors.

Summary:

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-1986A, Version: 1

The FDOT SUN Trail grant provides the County a maximum reimbursement amount of $2,244,074.00
for construction and engineering inspection activities on the Trail Loop Phase 4 from 126th Avenue N
to Ulmerton Road. The Project is estimated to cost $2,466,471.69. The Agreement term is through
January 15, 2026. Construction completion is anticipated by September 17, 2025.

The Agreement requires an associated MMOA. The Board of County Commissioners entered a
MMOA as part of the SUN Trail design Agreement on April 12, 2022. This MMOA is acceptable to
FDOT as a condition of the Agreement for construction and engineering inspection activities.

Background Information:

This phase of the Pinellas Trail South Gap project will connect to the existing trail underpass at
Ulmerton Road and terminate at the future trail extension along 126th Avenue. The next phase of the
Pinellas Trail South Gap from Ulmerton Road to Haines Bayshore is currently under design and will
complete the south gap segment of the trail. Future segments of the Pinellas Trail will connect 126th
Avenue to an existing trail network along Roosevelt Boulevard then from Gandy Boulevard to the
North Bay Trail in St. Petersburg via San Martin Boulevard.

Fiscal Impact:

Funding is budgeted under the Pinellas Trail South Gap - 126th Ave N to Ulmerton Rd Project
003883A, included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the Local Infrastructure Sales Surtax
(Penny for Pinellas) at $595,00.00 and FDOT grant funding at $2,244,000.00 for a total of
$2,839,000.00.

Staff Member Responsible:
Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works.

Partners:
FDOT

Attachments:

Agreement

Resolution

Executed Agreement with MMOA
Project Location Map

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

